UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): April 18, 2019

VORNADO REALTY TRUST

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

MarylandNo. 001-11954No. 22-1657560(State or Other(Commission(IRS EmployerJurisdiction of Incorporation)File Number)Identification No.)

VORNADO REALTY L.P.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

DelawareNo. 001-34482No. 13-3925979(State or Other(Commission(IRS EmployerJurisdiction of Incorporation)File Number)Identification No.)

888 Seventh Avenue New York, New York (Address of Principal Executive offices)

10019 (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (212) 894-7000

Former name or former address, if changed since last report: N/A

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instructions A.2.):

- o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company o

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. o

Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On April 18, 2019 (the "Closing Date"), Vornado Realty L.P. ("VRLP"), the operating partnership through which Vornado Realty Trust ("Vornado") conducts its business, entered into a Transaction Agreement (the "Transaction Agreement") with a group of institutional investors (the "Investors") advised by Crown Acquisitions, Inc. The Transaction Agreement provides for a series of transactions pursuant to which prior to the Closing Date (i) VRLP contributed its interests in properties located at 640 Fifth Avenue, 655 Fifth Avenue, 666 Fifth Avenue, 689 Fifth Avenue, 697-703 Fifth Avenue, 1535 Broadway and 1540 Broadway (collectively, the "Properties") to subsidiaries of a newly formed limited partnership (the "New Partnership") and (ii) transferred on the Closing Date a 48.5% common interest in the New Partnership to the Investors. Vornado continues to own 51.5% of the New Partnership's common equity (collectively, the "Transaction"). The 48.5% common interest in the New Partnership represents an effective 47.2% interest in the Properties include approximately 489,000 square feet of retail space, 327,000 square feet of office space, signage associated with 1535 and 1540 Broadway, the parking garage at 1540 Broadway and the theatre at 1535 Broadway. After receiving the proceeds from the mortgage loan on 640 Fifth Avenue referred to below, Vornado will receive net proceeds of \$1.198 billion as a result of the Transaction.

The Transaction values the Properties at approximately \$5.556 billion, resulting in a financial statement net gain of approximately \$2.6 billion from the Transaction and the related step-up in Vornado's basis of the assets to fair value and a tax gain of approximately \$735 million. The financial statement net gain and the tax gain are estimates and are subject to change. The financial statement net gain will be included in Vornado's and VRLP's consolidated statements of income for the three months ended June 30, 2019. In conjunction with the Transaction, VRLP retained preferred equity interests issued by certain subsidiaries of the New Partnership with an aggregate liquidation preference of \$2.328 billion that are entitled to dividends at a per annum rate of 4.25% for the first five years, increasing to 4.75% for the next five years and thereafter at a formulaic rate. \$500 million of VRLP's retained preferred equity interests is expected to be redeemed in the near future by one of the subsidiaries with anticipated proceeds from a new \$500 million mortgage loan on 640 Fifth Avenue. Upon completion of the new mortgage loan on 640 Fifth Avenue, Vornado will hold subsidiary issuer preferred equity interests in five of the Properties aggregating \$1.828 billion and the other two Properties will be subject to mortgage debt aggregating \$950 million. The preferred equity is redeemable by the New Partnership subsidiary issuers under certain conditions on a tax deferred basis.

Representations, Warranties and Covenants

The Transaction Agreement contains certain customary representations and warranties made by each of the parties to the Agreement as of the Closing Date. Certain of these representations and warranties are subject to specified exceptions and qualifications contained in the Transaction Agreement.

The Transaction Agreement includes customary covenants for transactions of this nature, including, among others, customary indemnities with respect to certain matters.

Closing Date Transactions

Pursuant to the Transaction Agreement, the subsidiaries of New Partnership to which the Properties were contributed prior to the Closing Date were contributed on the Closing Date to indirect subsidiaries of the New Partnership, which subsidiaries have, prior to the Closing Date, elected to be taxed as real estate investment trusts (the "Subsidiary REITs").

Partnership Agreement

Pursuant to the Transaction Agreement, VRLP, one of its wholly-owned subsidiaries ("Vornado GP") and the Investors entered into an agreement of limited partnership in respect of the New Partnership (the "Partnership Agreement"). Vornado GP is the general partner of the New Partnership. VRLP is jointly and severally liable with Vornado GP for Vornado GP's obligations under the Partnership Agreement. Pursuant to the Partnership Agreement and the organizational documents of the Subsidiary REITs, the Investors or directors of the Subsidiary REITs appointed by the Investors, as the case may be, have the right to approve annual business plans and budgets for the Properties and certain other specified major decisions with respect to the Properties, the Subsidiary REITs and the Partnership. The Partnership Agreement affords the Investors the right to remove and replace the Vornado GP in the event Vornado GP or certain of its affiliates commit fraud or other bad acts in connection with the New Partnership, become bankrupt or insolvent, or default in certain of their respective obligations under the Partnership Agreement (subject to notice and cure periods in certain circumstances). The Partnership Agreement includes (i) remedies for the failure of any partner to make a required capital contribution for necessary expenses and (ii) liquidity provisions, including mutual rights of first offer and a "buy-sell" provision which are, in each case, customary for similar partnerships. Except in limited circumstances, neither VRLP nor the Investors are permitted to transfer more than 50% or control of its interest in the New Partnership or trigger the buy-sell until the fifth (5th) anniversary of the Closing Date. Affiliates of VRLP will provide property management, cleaning and leasing services for each Property, with Crown Acquisitions, Inc. also providing leasing services to the retail components of the Properties.

Pursuant to the Partnership Agreement, Vornado GP agreed, among other things, to cause (i) the New Partnership to be managed and operated in a manner such that any partner that is a foreign governmental entity will not be deemed to be engaged in activities which constitute "commercial activities" or a "trade or business within the United States" for U.S. federal income tax purposes and (ii) each Subsidiary REIT to maintain its status as a domestically controlled qualified investment entity within the meaning of Section 897(h)(4)(B) of the Internal Revenue Code.

Item 2.01. Completion of Acquisition or Disposition of Assets.

The information provided in Item 1.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On April 18, 2019, Vornado issued a press release announcing the Transaction. That press release is attached to this Current Report on Form 8-K as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated by reference herein.

In addition, on April 18, 2019, Steven Roth, the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Vornado, issued an amendment to his Chairman's Letter to Shareholders that was included on a Current Report on Form 8-K dated April 5, 2019, to discuss the Transaction. A copy of that amendment is attached to this Current Report on Form 8-K as Exhibit 99.2 and is incorporated herein by reference. A copy of the amended Chairman's Letter is available at Vornado's website at www.vno.com. The reference to Vornado's website is for information only, and the website is not a part of, or incorporated by reference in, this Current Report on Form 8-K.

In accordance with General Instruction B.2 of Form 8-K, the information incorporated by reference in this Item 7.01 and the corresponding Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2 shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities under that Section and shall not be deemed to be incorporated by reference into any filing of the Company or VRLP under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(b) Pro Forma Financial Information.

Vornado and VRLP intend to file an amendment to this Current Report on Form 8-K to include the pro forma financial information required as a result of the disposition described in Item 2.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K. within four business days of the disposition.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No.	Description	
99.1	Press release dated April 18, 2019.	
99.2	Amendment to Chairman's Letter to Shareholders.	
	3	

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

VORNADO REALTY TRUST

(Registrant)

By: /s/ Matthew Iocco

Name: Matthew Iocco

Title: Chief Accounting Officer (duly authorized officer and principal

accounting officer)

Date: April 18, 2019

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

VORNADO REALTY L.P.

(Registrant)

By: VORNADO REALTY TRUST,

Sole General Partner

By: /s/ Matthew Iocco

Name: Matthew Iocco

Title: Chief Accounting Officer of Vornado Realty Trust, sole General

Partner of Vornado Realty L.P. (duly authorized officer and principal

accounting officer)

Date: April 18, 2019



April 18, 2019

Vornado Announces Transfer of a 45.4% Common Equity Interest In Its Upper Fifth Avenue and Times Square Retail Portfolio at a Valuation of \$5.556 Billion

NEW YORK VORNADO REALTY TRUST (NYSE: VNO) announced today that it has transferred a 45.4% common equity interest in its portfolio of flagship high street retail assets on Upper Fifth Avenue and Times Square, which are among the scarcest and most valuable in the world, to a group of institutional investors advised by Crown Acquisitions Inc. The transaction values the portfolio at \$5.556 billion, a 4.5% cap rate. Vornado is the general partner of the joint venture formed to own the assets. Vornado continues to own 51.0% of the common equity.

Net cash proceeds to Vornado from the transaction will be approximately \$1.198 billion, after (i) deductions for the repayment of a \$390 million mortgage loan on 666 Fifth Avenue and a \$140 million mortgage loan on 655 Fifth Avenue, (ii) anticipated proceeds from a new \$500 million mortgage loan on 640 Fifth Avenue, (iii) \$26 million used to purchase minority investors' interests and (iv) \$56 million of estimated transaction costs.

As a result of the transaction, Vornado will have a tax gain of approximately \$735 million. There will be a financial statement gain of approximately \$2.6 billion in the second quarter of 2019. The tax gain and the financial statement gain are estimates and are subject to change.

In conjunction with the transaction, Vornado retained preferred equity interests in certain of the properties in an aggregate amount of \$1.828 billion. The preferred equity has an annual coupon of 4.25% for the first five years, increasing to 4.75% for the next five years and thereafter at a formulaic rate. It can be redeemed under certain conditions on a tax deferred basis.

The joint venture assumed a \$450 million mortgage loan on 697-703 Fifth Avenue. The new \$500 million mortgage loan on 640 Fifth Avenue is anticipated to be completed in the near future, is expected to be for five years at an interest rate of LIBOR plus 101 basis points and will be guaranteed by Vornado. Until the new mortgage closes, Vornado will retain \$500 million of preferred equity interests in addition to the \$1.828 billion referenced above. After completion of all these transactions, the joint venture's right-hand side of the balance sheet that equals its \$5.556 billion market value assets will be comprised of \$950 million of mortgage debt, \$1.828 billion of preferred equity — 100% held by Vornado, and \$2.778 billion of common equity — 51% held by Vornado.

The properties which are located at 640 Fifth Avenue, 655 Fifth Avenue, 666 Fifth Avenue, 689 Fifth Avenue, 697-703 Fifth Avenue, 1535 Broadway and 1540 Broadway, include approximately 489,000 square feet of retail, approximately 327,000 square feet of office, signage at 1540 Broadway and 1535 Broadway, the parking garage at 1540 Broadway and the theatre at 1535 Broadway.

Further discussion of this transaction is included in Steven Roth's amended 2018 letter to shareholders available at www.vno.com as well as on a Current Report on Form 8-K that was filed today with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

Vornado Realty Trust is a fully integrated equity real estate investment trust.

CONTACT: JOSEPH MACNOW (212) 894-7000

Certain statements contained herein may constitute "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of the Company to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. For a discussion of factors that could materially affect the outcome of our forward-looking statements and our future results and financial condition, see "Risk Factors" in Part I, Item 1A, of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018. Such factors include, among others, risks associated with the ownership of real estate through joint ventures, the timing of and costs associated with property improvements, financing commitments, including the completion of the anticipated new mortgage loan on 640 Fifth Avenue, and general competitive factors.

And One More Thing... Flagship DEAL

I am delighted to announce that we have entered into a joint venture with a group of institutional investors ("Investors") to jointly own our portfolio of flagship high street retail assets on Upper Fifth Avenue and Times Square, which in my mind are certainly among the scarcest and most valuable in the world. Here are the portfolio statistics and deal terms:

(\$ in millions)	
Asset Value at 100%	5,556
Asset Value at share	5,327
Economic Basis at share	2,873
Book Basis at share	2,910
Tax Basis at share	1,561
Current Deal Cash NOI at 100%	250
Current Deal Cash NOI at share	239
Cap Rate	4.5%

Common equity ownership interests before and after the deal are as follows:

	Before	Afte	r
	%	%	\$ in millions
Vornado	96.4%	51.0%	1,416
Minority Partners	3.6%	1.8%	52
Investors	_	47.2%	1,310
Total	100.0%	100.0%	2,778

50% of the capital structure is common equity. 50% of the capital structure is debt and preferred equity. Vornado will provide the preferred equity in the amount of \$1.828 billion for five assets. This preferred has no due date. It will have a coupon of 4.25% for the first five years, 4.75% for the next five years and thereafter at a formulaic rate. It can be redeemed under certain conditions on a tax deferred basis.

The table below shows the details of the \$2.778 billion of debt and preferred equity in the joint venture's capital structure and square footage by property:

(\$ in thousands, except square feet)	Capital Structure		Square Feet	
Asset	Debt	Preferred Equity	Retail	Office
697-703 Fifth Avenue	450,000	_	26,000	_
689 Fifth Avenue	_	130,000	17,000	81,000
666 Fifth Avenue	_	390,000	114,000	_
655 Fifth Avenue	_	140,000	57,000	_
640 Fifth Avenue	500,000	_	69,000	246,000
1540 Broadway	_	539,000	161,000	_
1535 Broadway	_	629,000	45,000	_
	950,000	1,828,000	489,000	327,000

The transaction also includes signage at 1540 Broadway and 1535 Broadway, the parking garage at 1540 Broadway and the theatre at 1535 Broadway.

The Investors are contributing \$1.310 billion of cash equity, of which the net proceeds to us are \$1.198 billion as follows:

1,310
(390)
(140)
500
(26)
(56)
1,198

Here is a reconciliation of the \$239 million Current Deal Cash NOI at share:

(\$ in millions)	
Retail segment NOI	324
Retail NOI not included in this deal	(135)
Office and signage NOI included in this deal, reported in Office	
segment	50
Current Deal Cash NOI at share	239

Here is a reconciliation of estimated after-deal P&L items:

(\$ in millions)	Income Effect
Cash NOI transferred to Investors (239 x 45.4%)	(109)
Preferred dividend income (1,828 x 4.25% x 49% non-Vornado	
interests)	38
Interest expense savings (950 x 3.9% x 49% non-Vornado interests)	18
Interest income on cash proceeds (1,198 x say 2.3%)	28
Net decrease in income(16)	(25)

Vornado will be the GP and be responsible for management and leasing (sharing leasing of the retail with Crown(17)). Major decisions will be joint.

The tax gain from this transaction is estimated to be \$735 million. It is premature to determine the amount of any capital gain distribution that may be made to shareholders; that determination will be made at year-end. Please remember that we have other activity and we have a \$420 million Toys tax loss.

By my math, the deal is either spot on or at most \$1 dilutive to our published NAV and about \$7 accretive to our share price.

Obviously, the Retail guidance set forth on page 18 is now obsolete and accordingly is withdrawn.

Please see pages 42-44 of the 2018 Financial Supplement for property level details.

Michael Franco was again our quarterback here with Michael Schnitt and Tom Sanelli. Our Sullivan & Cromwell legal team was led by Arthur Adler and Ral Turbeville. The tax team was led by our Craig Stern and Frank Maiorano, Davis Wang of S&C and Lary Wolf and Ezra Dyckman of Roberts & Holland.

We are delighted with this transaction and delighted to be partnering with the Investors with whom we look forward to much future business.

⁽¹⁶⁾ The \$25 million decrease results from \$1.198 billion of cash assumed to earn 2.2% less than the deal cap rate. Please note that this deal becomes accretive to earnings were we to invest the cash proceeds at or greater than 5%.

⁽¹⁷⁾ Crown Acquisitions, Inc., a New York-based retail real estate specialist, is advisor to the Investors. Crown is our partner at 650 Madison Avenue and the St. Regis retail condo.